

EX 15/26

ZAHEER AHMED Vs. MST SAIMA BEGUM

08.04.2026

Present: Sh. Sadre Alam, Proxy Counsel for DH with DH in person.
JD in person.

Warrant of attachment issued against the JD received back unexecuted. JD submits that no payment is to be made in terms of the decree and she would take appropriate legal steps against the exparte decree.

JD submits that the DH is also trying to forcibly take possession of the terrace which the DH describes as a tin shed. Since that was not part of the decree, DH is restrained from either taking its possession or visit there forcibly.

One month time is granted to the JD either to take appropriate legal steps or make payment of the decretal amount failing which coercive steps will be taken against her.

Put up for further proceedings on **08.05.2026**.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/08.04.2026