

EX 15/26

ZAHEER AHMED Vs. MST SAIMA BEGUM

08.05.2026

Present: Sh. ZA Khan, Ld. Counsel for DH with DH.
None for JD.

An application has been filed by the DH under Order 21 Rule 37 CPC for issuance of notice and arrest warrants against the JD. Heard.

On 08.04.2026, one month's time was granted to the JD either to take appropriate legal steps against the judgment and decree or to make payment of the decretal amount. However, neither any legal steps have been taken as informed by Ld. Counsel for DH nor the payment has been made till date.

Hence, issue warrants of attachment against the JD on filing PF for **03.06.2026**.

Ld. Counsel for DH to appear before Ld. ACJ for appointment of bailiff on 21.05.2026.

(SANJAY SHARMA-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
North-East District, KKD, Delhi/08.05.2026